 transfer of equity investments from AFS to FVTPL category  in the amount of RUB 9 233

thousand;

 reclassification of debt instruments from FVTPL category to FVOCI category in the amount of

RUB 16 723 408 thousand on the basis of the NSD’s business model for managing the financial
assets and the contractual cash flow characteristics of the financial assets.

National Settlement Depository

Notes to the Financial Statements for the Year Ended 31 December 2018 (continued)

(in thousands of Russian Rubles)

19

3. Significant accounting policies (continued)

The table below illustrates the classification and measurement of financial assets and financial liabilities and the corresponding effect on equity and
deferred tax under IFRS 9 and IAS 39 at the date of initial application 1 January 2018:

Original measurement

category under IAS 39

 New

measurement

category under

IFRS 9

 Original

carrying

amount under

IAS 39

Additional loss

allowance

under IFRS 9

Reclassificatio

n of carrying

amount IFRS 9

Revaluation

New carrying

amount under

IFRS 9

Cash and cash equivalents Loans and receivables

Financial assets

at AC  108 570 956  (2)  -  -  108 570 954

Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss Financial assets at FVTPL
Financial assets

at FVTPL  16 723 408  -  (16 714 175)  2 458  11 691

Due from banks Loans and receivables

Financial assets

at AC  6 154 102  -  -  -  6 154 102

Financial assets at fair value though other comprehensive

income Available-for-sale

Financial assets

at FVOCI  -  -  16 723 408  -  16 723 408

Other financial assets Loans and receivables

Financial assets

at AC  414 751  (2 688)  -  -  412 063

Available–for–sale investments Available-for-sale

Financial assets

at FVOCI  9 233   (9 233)  -  -

Balances of market participants Financial liabilities at AC

Financial liabilities

at AC  122 243 283  -  -  -  122 243 283

Distributions payable to holders of securities Financial liabilities at AC

Financial liabilities

at AC  2 507 843  -  -  -  2 507 843

Other financial liabilities

Financial liabilities at FVTPL

(derivatives) / AC (other)

Financial liabilities

at FVTPL

(derivatives) / AC

(other)  769 547  -  -  -  769 547
Deferred tax asset n/a  n/a  59 252  538   (492)  59 298

Corresponding lines in Equity:
Investments revaluation reserve n/a  n/a  -  11 090   43 007  54 097

Retained earnings n/a  n/a  8 073 867  (13 242)  -  (41 041)  8 019 584

National Settlement Depository

Notes to the Financial Statements for the Year Ended 31 December 2018 (continued)

(in thousands of Russian Rubles)

20

3. Significant accounting policies (continued)

Financial liabilities at FVTPL. Financial liabilities are classified as at FVTPL when the financial liability
is (i) held for trading, or (ii) it is designated as at FVTPL.

A financial liability is classified as held for trading if:

 it has been incurred principally for the purpose of repurchasing it in the near term; or

 on initial recognition it is part of a portfolio of identified financial instruments that NSD manages